## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1 8 7 7 .

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Снар. 364

#### Chapter 364.

An act to amend the charter of the Northern Waldo Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2 of act to incorporate N. Waldo Ag. Society, amended. SECT. 1. Section two of an act approved March fifteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-one, entitled "an act to incorporate the Northern Waldo Agricultural Society," is hereby amended, by striking out the first and second lines of said section, and inserting instead thereof, the words 'said society is hereby established in the towns of Unity, Burnham, Troy, Thorndike, Jackson, Knox and Freedom, and may hold its fairs in such one of said towns as two-thirds of its members, at a meeting called for that purpose, may determine,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Society, where established.

May hold real and personal property. 'SECT. 2. Said society is hereby established in the towns of Unity, Burnham, Troy, Thorndike, Jackson, Knox and Freedom, and may hold its fairs in such one of said towns as two-thirds of its members, at a meeting called for that purpose, may determine, and may take and hold property, real and personal, to an amount, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agricultural and mechanic arts.'

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1877.

#### Chapter 365.

An act to authorize the town of Woolwich to elect a Director to represent stock owned by said town in the People's Ferry Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Woolwich may elect director to represent stock owned in People's Ferry Company. SECT. 1. The town of Woolwich is hereby authorized and empowered to elect annually, at any regular meeting, one director to represent any stock legally owned by said town in the People's Ferry Company.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1877.